NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Rule 14.28 of The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 that the Joint Liquidators intend to declare a first and final dividend to creditors within two months of the last date for proving which is 10 May 2020.

Creditors who have not already proved their debts must send their full names and addresses (and those of their Solicitors, if any), together with full particulars of their debts or claims to the Joint Liquidators at KBL Advisory Limited, First Floor Stamford House, Northenden Road, Sale, Cheshire, M33 2DH by 10 May 2020.

The distribution may be made without regard to the claim of any person in respect of a debt not proved.

Note: It is anticipated that all known Creditors will be paid in full.

Office Holder Details: *Steve Kenny* and *John Radford* (IP numbers 24030 and 24150) of KBL Advisory, Stamford House, Northenden Road, Sale, Cheshire M33 2DH. Date of Appointment: 23 March 2020. Further information about this case is available from the offices of KBL Advisory on 0161 637 8100 or at john@kbl-advisory.com.

Steve Kenny and John Radford , Joint Liquidators (3549010)

HALL ENGINEERING (2008) LIMITED

06707856

Registered office: Unit 15, Lymedale Business Centre, Lymedale Business Park, Hooters Hall Road, Newcastle, Staffordshire, ST5 9QF Principal trading address: (Formerly) Station Works, Station Street, Leek, Staffordshire, ST13 8BP

I, *Diane Grace Dunion* (IP No. 009292) of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Unit 15, Lymedale Business Centre, Lymedale Business Park, Hooters Hall Road, Newcastle, Staffordshire, ST5 9QF was appointed as Liquidator of the Company on 22 February 2019.

The liquidator intends to declare and First and Final dividend to the preferential and non-preferential creditors of the Company who, not already having done so, are required on or before 5 May 2020 ("the last date for proving") to send their proofs of debt to the Liquidator, at Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Unit 15, Lymedale Business Centre, Lymedale Business Park, Hooters Hall Road, Newcastle, Staffordshire, ST5 9QF and, if so requested to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to the Liquidator to be necessary.

A creditor who has not proved his debt by the last date for proving will be excluded from the dividend, which we intend to declare within the period of 2 months from that date.

Any person who required further information may contact the Liquidator by telephone on 01782 569510, enquiries can be made to Michaela Daly by email at michaela.daly@btguk.co.uk or by telephone on 01782 569510.

Diane Grace Dunion, Liquidator

7 April 2020

Ag RG10490

(3548051)

HOWARTH ENGINEERING LIMITED

In Members' Voluntary Liquidation

08813785

Registered office: c/o Sterling Ford, Centurion Court, 83 Camp Road, St Albans, Herts AL1 5JN

Principal trading address: (Former) 38 Pinewood Drive, Cheltenham GL51 0GH

Nature of Business: Electrical installation.

Date by which proofs must be delivered: 7 May 2020.

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Rule 14.28 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, that the liquidator of HOWARTH ENGINEERING Limited ("the Company") (in members' voluntary liquidation) intends to make final distributions to creditors. Creditors are required to prove their debts on or before the date by which proofs must be delivered by sending full details of their claims to the liquidator. Creditors must also, if so requested by the liquidator, provide such further details and documentary evidence to support their claims as the liquidator deems necessary.

The intended distributions are final distributions and may be made without regard to the claim of any person in respect of a debt not proved by the date by which proofs must be delivered. Any creditor who has not delivered their proof by that date, or who increases the claim in their proof after that date, will not be entitled to disturb the intended final distributions. The liquidator intends that, after paying or providing for final distributions in respect of creditors who have proved their claims, all assets remaining in the liquidator's hands following the final distributions to creditors shall be distributed to the shareholders of the Company absolutely.

The directors have made a statutory declaration that the Company is able to pay all its known liabilities in full with interest at the official rate.

Date of Appointment: 30 March 2020

Place to which proofs must be delivered: Sterling Ford, Centurion Court, 83 Camp Road, St Albans, Herts AL1 5JN.

Liquidator's Name and Address: Phillip Anthony Roberts (IP No. 6055) of Sterling Ford, Centurion Court, 83 Camp Road, St Albans, Herts AL1 5JN. Telephone: 01727 811 161.

Any person who requires further information may contact the Liquidator's office by telephone on 01727 811 161 or by email at office@sterlingford.co.uk

Dated: 30th March 2020

Phillip Anthony Roberts, Liquidator

(3549239)

VERCO LIMITED

01829633

Registered office: 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6EU Principal trading address: Hithercroft Road, Wallingford, Oxfordshire, OX10 9DG

Notice is hereby given that I, Geoff Rowley, the Joint Liquidator of the Company, appointed on 20 February 2019 intend to declare and distribute a final dividend within the period of two months from the last date of proving mentioned below.

All creditors of the Company are required, on or before 30 April 2020, which is the last date for proving, to prove their debt by sending to me a written statement of the amount they claim to be due from the Company and, if so requested, to provide such further details or produce such documentary or other evidence as may appear to the Joint Liquidator to be necessary.

A distribution may be made without regard to the claim of any person in respect of a debt not proved. A creditor who has not proved his debt before the last date for proving mentioned above is not entitled to disturb, by reason that he has not participated in the dividend, the distribution of that dividend or any other dividend declared before his debt is proved

Office Holder Details: *Geoffrey Paul Rowley* (IP No. 8919) and *Philip Lewis Armstrong* (IP No. 9397) both of FRP Advisory Trading Limited, 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6EU

Further details contact: The Joint Liquidators, Tel: 0203 005 4000. Alternative contact: Connor Newman.

Geoffrey Paul Rowley, Joint Liquidator 7 April 2020

Ag RG10473

(3547927)

RE-USE OF A PROHIBITED NAME

RULE 22.4 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016.

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF AN INSOLVENT COMPANY OF THE RE-USE OF A PROHIBITED NAME

QUALITAS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LIMITED 05516087

Trading Name: QUALITAS and QUALITAS CONSTRUCTION

Registered office: 34 Lower Richmond Road, Putney, London SW15 $1\mathrm{JP}$

Principal trading address: The Warehouse, 12 Ravensbury Terrace, Earlsfield, London SW18 4RL

On 1 April 2020 the above-named Company went into insolvent liquidation.

I, Nicholas William Woodworth of The Warehouse, 12 Ravensbury Terrace, Earlsfield, London SW18 4RL, was a director of the abovenamed company during the 12 months ending with the day before it went into liquidation.

I give notice that it is my intention to act in one or more of the ways specified in section 216(3) of the INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 in connection with, or for the purposes of, the carrying on of the whole or substantially the whole of the business of the insolvent company under the following name: QUALITAS LONDON LIMITED